كان ذلك  كلما  متوالية  يوماً  تزيد على ثلاثين )30(  لمدة لا  الاختبارات عليها 

البترول  إنتاج  لنظم صناعة  الأحوال وفقًا  يكون ذلك في جميع  أن  عملياً، على 

السليمـة المقبولة والمرعية، وبعد التحقـق من ذلك بمعرفة الهيئة، أنها قادرة على 

الإنتاج بمعدل لا يقل في المتوسط عن خمسة عشر مليون )15.000.000( قدم 

مكعب قياسية من الغاز في اليوم. ويكون تاريخ اكتشاف "بئر الغاز التجارية" هو 

تاريخ اختبار تلك البئر وإكمالها وفقاً لما سبق.

)ى( "ج.م. ع." معناها جمهورية مصر العربية.

)ك( "تاريخ السريان" في هذه الاتفاقية يعنى الأول من أبريل لعام 2021.

)ل( 1- "السنة" معناها فترة اثنى عشر )12( شهراً حسب التقويم الميلادى .

[...]

feature which after testing for a period of not more than thirty (30) 
consecutive days where practical, but in any event in accordance 
with sound and accepted Petroleum industry production practices 
and verified by EGPC, is found to be capable of producing at the 
average rate of not less than fifteen million (15,000,000) standard 
cubic feet of Gas per day (MMSCFD). The date of discovery of a 
“Commercial Gas Well” is the date on which such well is tested 
and completed according to the above.

( j ) “A.R.E.” means ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT.
( k ) “Effective Date” in this Agreement means April 1st, 2021.

[...]

Annex “B” is a provisional illustrative maps indicating the Area covered 
and affected by this Agreement and described in Annex “A”.

الملحـــق "ج 2/1" صيغة خطاب ضمان / ضمانة إنتاجية يقدم المقاول إحداهما للهيئة 
قبل توقيع وزير البترول على هذه الاتفاقية بيوم واحد )1( على الأقل، 

وذلك بمبلغ ثلاثة مليارات وخمسمائة  مليون )3.500.000.000( 

المقاول  لقيام  الأمريكية، ضمانًا  المتحدة  الولايات  دولارات  من  دولار 

بتنفيذ الحد الأدنى من التزاماته في عمليات البحث والتنمية الواردة 

القائمة  الشركة  خلال  من  المقاول  بها  يقوم  والتى  الاتفاقية  هذه  في 

سنوات   )5( الخمس  فترة  عن  أدناه  الرابعة  للمادة  طبقًا  بالعمليات

[...]

الأولى التى تبدأ من تاريخ السريان.

Annex “C1/2”    is the  form of a Letter of Guaranty / Production Guaranty one 
of which to be submitted by CONTRACTOR to EGPC at 
least one (1) day before the time of signature by the Minister 
of Petroleum of this Agreement, for the sum of three billion 
five hundred million U.S. Dollars ($3,500,000,000), 
guaranteeing the execution of CONTRACTOR’s 
minimum Exploration and Development obligations 
hereunder carried out by CONTRACTOR through the 
Operating Company according to Article IV below for 
the first five (5) year period that starts from the Effective